

No. 17-1606

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY LEE SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

NANCY A. BERRYHILL,
Acting Commissioner of Social Security,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA MATZ
DANIEL WILF-TOWNSEND
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

February 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Table of authorities	iii
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Introduction	1
Statement	4
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	10
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
Orders of the Social Security Appeals Council dismissing requests for review as untimely are not judicially reviewable under section 405(g).	14
I. The agency’s longstanding interpretation reflects the best reading of the statute.	15
A. Section 405(g) should be interpreted based on its specific text, context, and structure.	15
B. A “final decision” is a decision on the merits of a claim for benefits following the exhaustion of agency processes.	20
C. A final decision “after a hearing” is a decision on a matter on which the Social Security Act requires a hearing.	27
D. The agency’s interpretation of § 405(g) is also supported by longstanding practice in many other contexts.	36
II. The agency’s longstanding interpretation is at a minimum reasonable and therefore entitled to deference.....	40
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A & K Medical Supplies v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 1556530 (C.D. Cal. May 1, 2012)38

Abramski v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)16

Allcare Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 5246512 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 23, 2012).....21

Almy v. Sebelius,
2014 WL 910197 (D. Md. Mar. 7, 2014).....38

*Association of Community Organizations for
Reform Now (ACORN) v. Illinois State Board
of Elections*,
75 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 1996)21

Astrue v. Capato,
566 U.S. 541 (2012)15, 41

Athens Community Hospital, Inc. v. Schweiker,
686 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1982)40

Barnhart v. Thomas,
540 U.S. 20 (2003)1, 5, 42, 46

Barnhart v. Walton,
535 U.S. 212 (2002)3, 41, 43

Batterton v. Francis,
432 U.S. 416 (1977)41

Bloodsworth v. Heckler,
703 F.2d 1233 (11th Cir. 1983)45

Boley v. Colvin,
761 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2014)37

<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	17
<i>Brandyburg v. Sullivan</i> , 959 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1992)	33, 37, 39
<i>Brown v. Sullivan</i> , 932 F.2d 1243 (8th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cambridge Hospital Association v. Bowen</i> , 629 F. Supp. 612 (D. Minn. 1986).....	40
<i>Cappadora v. Celebrezze</i> , 356 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courtney v. Choplin</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 649 (D.N.J. 2002)	38
<i>Davis v. Richardson</i> , 460 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>Davis v. Schweiker</i> , 665 F.2d 934 (9th Cir. 1982)	38
<i>Doe v. Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 744 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Dozier v. Bowen</i> , 891 F.2d 769 (10th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Ellis v. Blum</i> , 643 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	3, 42

<i>Estate of Lego v. Leavitt</i> , 244 F. App'x 227 (10th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Filice v. Celebrezze</i> , 319 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1963)	7, 23
<i>Giacone v. Schweiker</i> , 656 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1981)	18, 38
<i>Gianforti v. Ribicoff</i> , 200 F. Supp. 450 (W.D.N.Y. 1961)	7
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	3, 18, 19, 26
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)	19
<i>Hensley v. Califano</i> , 601 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1979)	38
<i>Herman v. Local 305, National Post Office Mail Handlers, LIUNA, AFL-CIO</i> , 214 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Hilmes v. Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 983 F.2d 67 (6th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Hobby v. Hodges</i> , 215 F.2d 754 (10th Cir. 1954)	7
<i>I.C.C. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	17
<i>John Muir Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 457 F. Supp. 848 (N.D. Cal. 1978)	40
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	23

<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	19
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	23
<i>Latona v. Schweiker</i> , 707 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Lenox Hill Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2000).....	40
<i>Losh v. Fabian</i> , 592 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maxwell v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 2013 WL 298267 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 25, 2013)	45
<i>McCall v. Bowen</i> , 832 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Miami General Hospital v. Bowen</i> , 652 F. Supp. 812 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	40
<i>Morris v. Berryhill</i> , 2017 WL 600089 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 14, 2017)	45
<i>Nelson v. Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 927 F.2d 1109 (10th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	17
<i>Penner v. Schweiker</i> , 701 F.2d 256 (3d Cir. 1983).....	37

<i>Peterson v. Califano</i> , 631 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1980)	25, 33, 37
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	21
<i>QinetiQ US Holdings, Inc. & Subsidiaries v.</i> <i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 845 F.3d 555 (4th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Rios v. Secretary of Health, Education & Welfare</i> , 614 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1980).....	25, 38
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	16
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	16
<i>Russell-Murray Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2010).....	40
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	17
<i>Saline Community Hospital Association v.</i> <i>Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 744 F.2d 517 (6th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	4, 5
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	41
<i>Sheehan v. Secretary of Health, Ed. & Welfare</i> , 593 F.2d 323 (8th Cir. 1979)	7, 33
<i>Shepherd v. Commissioner</i> , 147 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1998)	20

<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Heckler</i> , 761 F.2d 516 (8th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Stovic v. Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 13, 33, 34
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	44
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989)	18, 19, 42
<i>Summy v. Schlossberg</i> , 777 F.2d 921 (4th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Tucker v. Sebelius</i> , 2010 WL 2761525 (D.N.J. July 12, 2010)	38
<i>Tudor on Behalf of Sanders v. Shalala</i> , 863 F. Supp. 119 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	38
<i>Turner v. Bowen</i> , 862 F.2d 708 (8th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	16, 25
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Schweiker</i> , 725 F.2d 91 (10th Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Wright v. Colvin</i> , 2013 WL 5567409 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 9, 2013)	45

Your Home Visiting Nurse Services, Inc.
v. Shalala,
525 U.S. 449 (1999)23, 41, 46

Statutes and regulations

30 U.S.C. § 9239
42 U.S.C. § 10099
42 U.S.C. § 1381a10
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc.....9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff9, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1395ii.....40
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a)24, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f)(1)40
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114.....9
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22.....9, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1396i.....9
42 U.S.C. § 405(a)i, 1
42 U.S.C. § 405(g) *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 405(h) *passim*
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939,
Pub. L. No. 76-379, 53 Stat. 1360.....6
20 C.F.R. § 404.900(b)2
20 C.F.R. § 408.105010
20 C.F.R. § 416.14005, 7
20 C.F.R. § 416.14037, 25
20 C.F.R. § 416.1448(b)(i)35

20 C.F.R. § 416.1471.....	i
20 C.F.R. § 416.1472.....	i, 2, 25
20 C.F.R. §§ 416.1467–82.....	10
20 C.F.R. §§ 416.1471–72.....	8
20 C.F.R. §§ 418.3665–70.....	10
42 C.F.R. § 405.1136.....	27
42 C.F.R. § 405.1836.....	39
42 C.F.R. §§ 405.1114–16.....	10
45 Fed. Reg. 52,078 (Aug. 5, 1980)	7, 8
64 Fed. Reg. 57,687 (Oct. 26, 1999).....	8

Legislative materials

Hearings on Social Security before the House

<i>Committee on Ways and Means, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939) (testimony of Dr. Arthur J. Altmeyer, Chairman of the Social Security Board).</i>	6
--	---

<i>Report of the Social Security Board to the President, Proposed Changes in the Social Security Act, H.R. Doc. No. 110, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939)</i>	5
---	---

Other authorities

Frank S. Bloch, <i>Social Security Law and Practice</i> (2012)	4, 5
<i>New Court Sought for Benefit Cases,</i> N.Y. Times, Mar. 9, 1986	8
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997)	16

Social Security Administration, <i>Annual Statistical Supplement to the Social Security Bulletin, 2017 (March 2018)</i>	4
Social Security Administration, <i>Fact Sheet on Social Security</i>	4
<i>United States Courts, Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit and District, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2017</i>	44
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>2016 CMS Statistics Reference Booklet</i>	45
